recognizes depreciation on all of its property, plant and equipment in the line item “Depreciation” in its consolidated statements
of earnings. Other companies may report certain or all of these costs as elements of their cost of products sold and, as such, the
Company’s gross profits (excluding depreciation) discussed below may not be comparable to those of other companies.

Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 5% compared to the prior year quarter, reflecting the overall
growth in sales and margin expansion on price increases, partially offset by supplier price and internal production cost increases
and a sales mix shift toward lower margin hardgoods. The consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) in the
current quarter decreased 90 basis points to 55.8% compared to 56.7% in the prior year quarter. The decrease in consolidated
gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was primarily driven by the sales mix shift toward lower margin hardgoods,
ammonia and refrigerants. Gas and rent represented 63.3% of the Company’s sales mix in the current quarter, down from
63.6% in the prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended

Gross Profits (ex. Depr.)
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/
(Decrease)

2014 2013

Distribution $ 677,563 $ 641,439 $ 36,124 6%
All Other Operations 65,324 63,737 1,587 2%

$ 742,887 $ 705,176 $ 37,711 5%

The Distribution business segment’s gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 6% compared to the prior year
quarter. The Distribution business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 56.5% versus 57.0% in the prior
year quarter, a decrease of 50 basis points. The decrease in the Distribution business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) reflects a sales mix-shift towards lower-margin hardgoods and a sales mix-shift within hardgoods towards lower-
margin equipment. Gas and rent represented 59.3% of the Distribution business segment’s sales in the current quarter, down

[…]

tax and facility-related expenses. Although corporate operating expenses are generally allocated to each business segment
based on sales dollars, the Company reported expenses (excluding depreciation) related to the implementation of its SAP
system as part of SD&A expenses in the “Other” line item in the SD&A expenses and operating income tables below.

Table of Contents

25

Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $24 million, or 5%, in the current quarter as compared to the prior year quarter.
Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately $6 million of incremental operating costs associated with
acquired businesses, representing approximately 1% of the total increase in SD&A. Normal inflation, as well as expenses
associated with the Company’s investments in long-term strategic growth initiatives, including its e-Business platform,
continued expansion of its telesales business through Airgas Total Access™, and regional management structure changes, also
contributed to the increase. As a percentage of consolidated gross profit, consolidated SD&A expenses decreased 20 basis
points to 66.8% compared to 67.0% in the prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended

SD&A Expenses
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/
(Decrease)

2014 2013

Distribution $ 449,616 $ 427,440 $ 22,176 5%
All Other Operations 46,793 43,409 3,384 8%
Other — 1,838 (1,838)

$ 496,409 $ 472,687 $ 23,722 5%

SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment increased 5%, while SD&A expenses in the All Other Operations
business segment increased 8%, compared to the prior year quarter. Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses in the
Distribution business segment were approximately $6 million of incremental operating costs associated with acquired
businesses, representing approximately 1% of the increase in SD&A. Normal inflation, as well as expenses associated with the
Company’s investments in long-term strategic growth initiatives, including its e-Business platform, continued expansion of its

[…]

training expenses related to the implementation of the new system through the end of fiscal year 2014. SAP-related integration
costs were $1.8 million in the prior year quarter, and were recorded as SD&A expenses and not allocated to the Company’s
business segments.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation expense increased $6 million, or 8%, to $76 million in the current quarter as compared to $70 million in the
prior year quarter. The increase primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in revenue
generating assets to support customer demand (such as cylinders / bulk tanks and rental welders / generators) and $1 million of
additional depreciation expense on capital assets included in acquisitions. Amortization expense of $8 million in the current
quarter increased slightly from the prior year quarter, driven by acquisitions.

Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $163 million increased 5% in the current quarter, primarily driven by organic sales

growth. The consolidated operating income margin decreased 30 basis points to 12.2% from 12.5% in the prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended

Operating Income
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/
(Decrease)

2014 2013

Distribution $ 151,899 $ 143,411 $ 8,488 6 %
All Other Operations 10,987 13,346 (2,359) (18)%
Other — (1,838) 1,838

$ 162,886 $ 154,919 $ 7,967 5 %

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 6% in the current quarter compared to the prior year
quarter. The Distribution business segment’s operating income margin remained consistent at 12.7% in the current and prior
year quarter.

Table of Contents

26

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment decreased 18% compared to the prior year quarter, and
the operating income margin of 7.8% decreased by 290 basis points compared to the operating income margin of 10.7% in the
prior year quarter. The decrease in the All Other Operations business segment’s operating income margin was primarily driven

[…]

The All Other Operations business segment sales increased 1% in total and on an organic basis compared to the prior year
period. Sales increases in the Company’s CO2, dry ice, and ammonia businesses were partially offset by the decline in sales in
its refrigerants business.

Gross Profits (Excluding Depreciation)
Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 5% compared to the prior year period, reflecting the overall

growth in sales, margin expansion on price increases and surcharges related to power cost spikes in the prior year's fourth
quarter, partially offset by supplier price and internal production cost increases and a sales mix shift toward lower margin
hardgoods. The consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) in the current period decreased 20 basis points to
55.7% compared to 55.9% in the prior year period. The decrease in consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation)
reflects margin expansion on price increases, offset by a sales mix shift toward lower margin hardgoods. Gas and rent
represented 63.1% of the Company’s sales mix in the current period, down from 63.7% in the prior year period.

Nine Months Ended

Gross Profits (ex. Depr.)
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/
(Decrease)

2014 2013

Distribution $ 2,025,385 $ 1,925,312 $ 100,073 5%
All Other Operations 204,904 203,170 1,734 1%

$ 2,230,289 $ 2,128,482 $ 101,807 5%

The Distribution business segment’s gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 5% compared to the prior year
period. The Distribution business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 56.3% versus 56.5% in the prior
year period, a decrease of 20 basis points. The decrease in the Distribution business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) reflects margin expansion on price increases and surcharges related to power cost spikes in the prior year's fourth
quarter, offset by a sales mix shift toward lower margin hardgoods. Gas and rent represented 59.1% of the Distribution business

[…]

48.1% in the current and prior year periods. The All Other Operations business segment’s flat gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) was primarily driven by a sales mix shift away from lower margin refrigerants, offset by slight margin pressure in
the Company’s CO2 and ammonia businesses.

Operating Expenses
SD&A Expenses

Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $71 million, or 5%, in the current period as compared to the prior year period.
Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately $23 million of incremental operating costs associated with
acquired businesses, representing approximately 2% of the total increase in SD&A. Normal inflation, as well as expenses
associated with the Company’s investments in long-term strategic growth initiatives, including its e-Business platform,
continued expansion of its telesales business through Airgas Total Access™, and regional management structure changes, also
contributed to the increase. As a percentage of consolidated gross profit, consolidated SD&A expenses increased 20 basis
points to 66.9% compared to 66.7% in the prior year period.

Table of Contents

28

Nine Months Ended

SD&A Expenses
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/
(Decrease)

2014 2013

Distribution $ 1,351,722 $ 1,282,022 $ 69,700 5%
All Other Operations 139,775 132,361 7,414 6%
Other — 6,234 (6,234)

$ 1,491,497 $ 1,420,617 $ 70,880 5%

SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment increased 5%, while SD&A expenses in the All Other Operations
business segment increased 6%, compared to the prior year period. Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses in the
Distribution business segment were approximately $23 million of incremental operating costs associated with acquired
businesses, representing approximately 2% of the increase in SD&A. Normal inflation, as well as expenses associated with the
Company’s investments in long-term strategic growth initiatives, including its e-Business platform, continued expansion of its

[…]

Enterprise Information System
SAP-related implementation costs were $6.2 million in the prior year period, and were recorded as SD&A expenses and

not allocated to the Company’s business segments.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation expense increased $16 million, or 8%, to $221 million in the current period as compared to $205 million in
the prior year period. The increase primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in revenue
generating assets to support customer demand (such as cylinders / bulk tanks and rental welders / generators) and $2 million of
additional depreciation expense on capital assets included in acquisitions. Amortization expense of $24 million in the current
period increased by $2 million from the prior year period, driven by acquisitions.

Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $494 million increased 3% in the current period, primarily driven by organic sales

growth. The consolidated operating income margin decreased 30 basis points to 12.3% from 12.6% in the prior year period,
primarily reflecting a sales mix shift toward hardgoods.

Nine Months Ended

Operating Income
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/
(Decrease)

2014 2013

Distribution $ 450,599 $ 435,918 $ 14,681 3 %
All Other Operations 43,149 50,618 (7,469) (15)%
Other — (6,234) 6,234

$ 493,748 $ 480,302 $ 13,446 3 %

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 3% in the current period compared to the prior year
period. The Distribution business segment’s operating income margin decreased 30 basis points to 12.5% from 12.8% in the
prior year period. The decline in the Distribution business segment’s operating income margin primarily reflects the sales mix
shift toward lower margin hardgoods.

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment decreased 15% compared to the prior year period,
primarily driven by the decline in refrigerants sales. The All Other Operations business segment’s operating income margin of